mobile referred to in and covered by the said policy of 
insurance with the permission and consent of the assured, 
R. O. Anthony, and operated the same negligently so as 
proximately to cause an accident and in jury to the person 
and property of the plaintiff to his damage in the reason-
able sum of Five Thousand Ninety-two and 55/100 
Dollars ($5092.55).”

“IX. The court finds that it is true that the défendant, 
prior to the trial of the action in the state court entered 
into the non-waiver agreement received in evidence in this 
action with the assured, R. O. Anthony, and with Helen B. 
Anthony.